
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 7359 Agenda Number 68. 

Meeting Date: June 23, 2011 

Department: Purchasing 

Subject 
Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements service contract with AUSTIN FUEL INJECTION 
AND PERFORMANCE CENTER, Austin, TX to provide testing and repair services for engine fuel systems and 
components in an estimated amount not to exceed $1,994,398, with three 12-month extension options in estimated 
amounts not to exceed $945,605 for the first extension option, $1,134,726 for the second extension option, and 
$1,361,671 for the third extension option, for a total estimated contract amount not to exceed $5,436,400. 

Amount and Source of Funding 
Funding in the amount of $137,431 is available in the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Operating Budget of the Financial and 
Administrative Services Department, Fleet Fund.  Funding for the remaining 33 months of the original contract 
period and extension options is contingent upon available funding in future budgets. 

Fiscal Note 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact.  A fiscal note is not required. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

Sole bid received. 
 
 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: 

Sharon Patterson, Senior Buyer, 972-4014 
 
 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

      

MBE / WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code (Minority-
Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program).  No subcontracting 
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation. 
 

Related Items:       

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
This contract will provide the Fleet Service Centers with a reliable and continuous source for testing and repair 
services of engine fuel systems and its components.  These services will be on an as-needed basis for all City-owned 
light, medium and heavy-duty gasoline and diesel engines and will be used to supplement the repairs performed by the 
Fleet mechanics. 
 
 
MBE/WBE solicited:   3/4                          MBE/WBE bid:  0/0 
 
 

 
BID TABULATION 

IFB No. SAP0153 
Testing and Repair Services  

for Engine Fuel Systems and Components 
(13 Sample Line Items) 

 
Vendor           Total Price for a 12-Month Period 
 
Austin Fuel Injection and Performance Center   $549,724.90 
Austin, TX 
 

 
The estimated expenditures for the initial 12 month period of the contract are $549,724.90.  The complete bid 
tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and is on the City of Austin, FASD Purchasing Office website. 

 
 

PRICE ANALYSIS 
 

a. Sole bid received.  The solicitation period was extended with no additional results. 
b. Fifty-five notices were sent, including three MBEs and four WBEs.  One bid was received, with no response from 

the MBE/WBEs. 
c. This is the first purchase of its type; therefore, there is no pricing history available. 
 

 
APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION 

 
a. The Purchasing Office concurs with the Fleet Services Division’s recommended award. 
b. Advertised in the Austin American-Statesman and on the Internet. 

 
 

 


